## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-12**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK NAMING THE CITY SWIMMING POOL AT 30100 ARNOLD DRIVE THE MARTIN E. GUZAUSKAS POOL AT MANRY PARK.

WHEREAS, Martin ("Marty") E. Guzauskas served the City of Willowick and its residents with dedication, enthusiasm, and distinction for 46 years, and

WHEREAS, Marty demonstrated a lifelong commitment to the City of Willowick's aquatic programs, development of lifesaving skills, pools, and recreational and organized swim programs first as a lifeguard from 1977 to 1997, as Pool Manager from 1997 to 2002, and finally as the Willowick Aquatics Director from 2002 to 2021.

WHERAS, Marty passed away after a courageous battle with cancer on July 2, 2022.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Willowick, Lake County, Ohio:

**SECTION 1**. That the City of Willowick pool located at 30100 Arnold Drive shall hereafter be named the "Martin E. Guzauskas Pool at Manry Park"

**SECTION 2**. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.

PASSED: \_\_\_\_\_, 2024

Monica Koudela, President of Council

Submitted to the Mayor for approval on \_\_\_\_\_, 2024

Approved by the Mayor on \_\_\_\_\_, 2024

ATTEST:

Christine Morgan, Clerk of Council

Michael J. Vanni, Mayor